

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IVY HILL CONGREGATION OF	:	
JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES,	:	
Petitioner	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. 316 MD 2020
	:	
DEP'T OF HUMAN SERVS.,	:	
Respondent	:	<i>Electronically Filed Document</i>

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

Submitted by:

Nicole R. DiTomo
Deputy Attorney General
Pa ID: 315325
Office of Attorney General
1000 Madison Avenue, Suite 310
Norristown, PA 19403
Tele: (610) 631-6205
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
RELEVANT FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Relevant Statutory Framework	7
B. Petitioner Cannot Overcome Procedural Hurdles.....	9
1. Without an actual controversy, Ivy Hill lacks standing.	9
2. Ivy Hill has failed to join indispensable law enforcement parties.....	11
3. Ivy Hill has failed to exhaust administrative remedies.	15
C. The Petition Is Otherwise Legally Insufficient.....	19
1. The requested relief in Count I would not terminate the alleged uncertainty of future enforcement.....	19
2. Relief sought in the alternative in Count II lacks merit.	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Arsenal Coal Co. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Res.</i> , 477 A.2d 1333 (Pa. 1984)	15, 17
<i>Bayada Nurses v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 8 A.3d 866 (Pa. 2010)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Patterson</i> , 572 A.2d 1258 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990).....	21, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Stewart</i> , 690 A.2d 195 (Pa. 1997)	21, 25
<i>Empire Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Res.</i> , 684 A.2d 1047 (Pa. 1996)	16
<i>Fahlfeder v. Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 470 A.2d 1130 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984)	25
<i>Funk v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 A.3d 1097 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gulnac by Gulnac v. S. Butler Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1991)	10
<i>In re Subpoena No. 22</i> , 709 A.2d 385 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....	24
<i>In re: Carwithen's Estate</i> , 194 A. 743 (Pa. 1937)	9
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970)	10
<i>Kowenhoven v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 901 A.2d 1003 (Pa. 2006)	17

<i>Lehman v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 839 A.2d 265 (Pa. 2003)	18
<i>Linda Coal & Supply Co. v. Tasa Coal Co.</i> , 204 A.2d 451 (Pa. 1964)	6
<i>McCandless Twp. v. Wylie</i> , 100 A.2d 590 (Pa. 1953)	6, 20
<i>Meier v. Maleski</i> , 648 A.2d 595 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	6, 24
<i>Osram Sylvania Prods., Inc. v. Comsup Commodities, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 846 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	6, 20
<i>Pennsylvania Gamefowl Breeders Ass'n v. Com.</i> , 533 A.2d 838 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	10
<i>Petition of Capital Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 6 A.2d 790 (Pa. 1939)	9
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005)	9
<i>Thomas v. Corbett</i> , 90 A.3d 789 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	5
<i>Tork-Hiis v. Commonwealth</i> , 735 A.2d 1256 (Pa. 1999)	12

Statutes

16 P.S. § 1402.....	13
The Child Protective Services Law, 23 Pa. C.S. §§ 6301, <i>et seq.</i>	3
23 Pa. C.S. § 6303	8, 12
23 Pa. C.S. § 6306	4, 18
23 Pa. C.S. § 6311(a)(6).....	7
23 Pa. C.S. § 6311(b)(1)(iii).....	7
23 Pa. C.S. § 6311.1(b)(1).....	7
23 Pa. C.S. § 6319	9

23 Pa. C.S. § 6332	4
23 Pa. C.S. § 6334	4, 13, 14
23 Pa. C.S. § 6334(c)	8
23 Pa. C.S. § 6334(g).....	8, 14
23 Pa. C.S. §§ 6334 (a)-(f)	14
23 Pa. C.S. § 6334.1.....	8, 13, 14
23 Pa. C.S. § 6383(a.2)(2)(ii)-(iii).....	18
42 Pa. C.S. § 761	15
42 Pa. C.S. § 5943	7, 8
42 Pa. C.S. § 7532	6
42 Pa. C.S. § 7537	6, 20
42 Pa. C.S. § 7540	6, 12
71 P.S. § 250.....	13
71 P.S. § 732-205(6).....	12
71 P.S. §§ 732-102, -201(a)	12

Rules

Pa.R.C.P. No. 1028(a)(4)	9, 20, 24
Pa.R.C.P. No. 1028(a)(5)	12
Pa.R.C.P. No. 1028(a)(7)	15

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. IV § 4.1	12
